THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBALT

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING COBALT COMMUNITY HALL July 19, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. AGENDA

 Call to Order

- 2. <u>Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and the General Nature Thereof</u>
- 3. Approval/Amendment of Meeting Agenda

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council approve the agenda of the Regular Meeting dated July 19, 2022 as presented.

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

4. Approval of Minutes

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council approve the following minutes as presented:

Committee of the Whole Meeting – July 5, 2022

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

- 5. <u>Business Arising from The Minutes</u>
- 6. <u>Inquiries Members of the General Public</u>

7. Delegations and Presentations

8. <u>Business Arising from Delegations and Presentations</u>

9. <u>Items for Council direction:</u>

9.1 Timiskaming District Community Safety and Well-being Plan

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED that the Timiskaming District Community Safety and Well-being Plan as presented at the Committee of the Whole meeting of July 5, 2022 be adopted;

AND FURTHER THAT the Town of Cobalt approve in principle a contribution for a Community Safety and Well-being (CSWB) Plan resource based on the current apportionments by the District of Timiskaming Social Services Administration Board (DTSSAB), resulting in a district wide funding approach.

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

Items for Council information:

Nil

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council accept the items for Council direction and information as presented.

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

10. By-Laws

10.1 By-Law 2022-16 - Amendment to User Fee By-Law re Tax Registration files

DRAFT MOTION

WHEREAS By-Law 2020-50 being a By-Law to establish user fees for the Town of Cobalt facilities and services includes Schedule "C" - Administration rates;

AND WHEREAS costs associated with Tax Registration files are not currently included;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT By-Law 2022-16 being a By-Law to amend By-Law 2020-50 Schedule "C" to include Administration costs associated with Tax Registration files be taken as read a first and second time this 19th day of July 2022;

AND FURTHER THAT the said By-Law be signed and sealed by the Mayor and Clerk.

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

11. **General Business**

11.1 Schedule of Accounts

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council receives the following Schedules as presented.

Schedule No. 2022-12 in the amount of \$265,629.98. Schedule No. 2022-13 in the amount of \$198,121.50.

Moved by: Seconded by:

DISCUSSION VOTE

- 12. Motion for which prior notice has been given
- 13. <u>Mayor's Report</u>
- 14. Notices of Motion
- 15. <u>Councillor Updates</u>
- 16. Council Question and Answer
- 17. Closed Session
- 18. <u>Business Arising from Closed Session</u>
- 19. Adjournment

DRAFT MOTION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Regular Meeting of Council be adjourned at

Moved by: Seconded by:

VOTE